Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-16 THE ORDINANCE TO FIX THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN POSITIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.13 authorizes the legislative authority of a Village to fix the compensation of all officers, clerks and employees of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Council hereby desires to amend Ordinance 10-16 which previously established the salaries and hourly rates of certain positions of the Village of Thornville to establish the hourly rate for the full-time Licensed Water/Sewer Operator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF ITS ELECTED MEMBERS CONCURRING, THAT:

Section 1. Ordinance 10-16 as previously amended from time to time is hereby amended to establish the hourly pay for the full time Licensed Water/Sewer Operator at twenty dollars and fifty cents (\$20.50) per hour payable bi- weekly. All other provisions of Ordinance 10-16 as previously amended from time to time shall remain unchanged.

Section 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Thornville. Emergency passage is necessary in order to remain in compliance with mandates of the Environmental Protection Agency. This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time provided by the laws of the State of Ohio.

day of mary Passed

ATTEST:

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

Sandy Davis, Clerr of Counci

Approved as to form:

Approved:

Beth Patrick, Mayor

Village Solicitor